RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2160 OF 2020

Sh. Vishal Joshi, (9914059678) # 1697/12, Street Chajju Mishar, Chowk Farid. Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Vishal Joshi, Appellant.

Sh. Gurpreet Bhatia, Superintendent –cum – APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 03.01.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar as under: -

- 1) "ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਵਲੋਂ ਆਦੇਸ਼ ਮਿਤੀ 09.10.2019 ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਸੀ/472 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸੰਯੁਕਤ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਨੌਡਲ ਅਫਸਰ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਹਰ ਮਹੀਨੇ ਜੋ ਮਹੀਨਾਵਾਰ ਮੀਟਿੰਗ ਕਰਨ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਆਦੇਸ਼ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਸਨ ਉਸ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਹਰ ਮਹੀਨੇ ਹੋਇਆ ਮੀਟਿੰਗਾਂ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।
- 2) ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਵਲੋਂ ਆਦੇਸ਼ ਮਿਤੀ 09.10.2019 ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਸੀ/472 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸੰਯੁਕਤ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਦੇ ਲਾਪਰਵਾਹ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਹਾਇਕ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਜੋ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਦੀਆਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਦੀਆਂ ਬੇਨਤੀਆਂ ਦਾ ਜਵਾਬ ਸਮੇਂ ਸਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੰਦੇ ਉਨਾਂ ਖਿਲਾਫ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕਰਨ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਆਦੇਸ਼ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਸਨ ਇਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਆਦੇਸ਼ਾਂ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਅੱਜ ਤਕ ਜੋ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਉਸ ਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।"

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2160 OF 2020

When no information has been received from the PIO, he has filed First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 17.02.2020 but no reply has been received from him and he has filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 11.08.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 29.09.2020.

During the hearing dated 29.09.2020, the Appellant stated that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents whereas the Respondent was absent. The matter was adjourned to 29.09.2020.

The matter is taken up today. The Respondent states that he has sent the reply to the Appellant and copy of the same has been emailed in the Commission mentioning therein: -

"ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਰਾਹੀ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ 2005 ਅਧੀਨ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹੇਠ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਹੈ: –

- 1) ਲੜੀ ਨੰ: 1 ਰਾਹੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਵਲੋਂ ਆਦੇਸ਼ ਨੰਬਰ ਸੀ/472, ਮਿਤੀ 09.10.2019 ਸੰਯੁਕਤ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਪਾਪਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਏ ਹਨ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਹਕਮਾਂ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੋਈ ਮੀਟਿੰਗ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ।
- 2) ਲੜੀ ਨੰ: 2 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਬਾਰੇ ਸੰਯੁਕਤ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਕੋਈ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।"

The Appellant states that incomplete information has been supplied to him by the Respondents. The RTI application of the Appellant discussed during the hearing. After discussion, the Commission observes that sufficient reply has been supplied to the Appellant and no further action is required on behalf of the Commission. Therefore, the Appeal case is **Disposed of and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 19.11.2020 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2172 OF 2020

Sh. Manjinder Singh, (9872015069) # 2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector-125, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali)-140301

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Garhshankar, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Manjinder Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Bhupinder Singh, Jr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 14.01.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application as under: -

"You are requested to provide the following information for the period from 01.08.2019 to 31.08.2019: -

- 1. Mention the time fixed for conducting the test and photographs.
- 2. A copy of the computerized list containing serial number of the learning licenses, name of the applicant and date of issue of learning license.
- 3. Mention the name of official for dealing this task of learning licenses.
- 4. Mention the name and designation of the authority who permitted the issuance of these licenses.
- 5. Mention the name and designation of the competent authority who issued these licenses.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 2172 OF 2020

6. Mention the names of the officials, tasks allotted to them for public dealing and their ID numbers through which they conducted the scrutinizes of learning licenses, photo, computer tests, approvals and prints of these licenses respectively.

7. Mention the mobile numbers of the officials which were linked to the Vahan-4
Login ID's used for processing of learning licenses for the above said period."

Vide dated 25.02.2020, he has received the incomplete information from the

Respondents then, he has filed First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 12.06.2020 but no reply has been received from him and he has filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 14.08.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 29.09.2020.

During the hearing dated 29.09.2020, the Respondent stated that requisite information has already been provided to the Appellant whereas the Appellant states that he has not received the information relating to point no. 2 & 7 of his RTI application. The matter is adjourned for 19.11.2020.

The matter is taken up today. The Respondent states that remaining information has already been supplied to the Appellant. The Appellant confirms that he has received the remaining information and wants to close the case.

In view of the aforementioned, no further action is required in this case. Hence the Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 19.11.2020 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner